OSS ASCII-ATASCII Text File Converter Copyrigth (C) 1986 by
OSS, Inc. and Christopher M. Kelley#

Taken from the OSS Newsletter-Fall 1986: Christopher M. Kelley wrote a program, which converts
ASCII to ATASCII and vice versa.

ATR-Image#

* OSS-CONVERT_with_DOS_XL_2.30p_Color.atr ; source code in MAC/65-format on an OSS
DOS XL disk image

Source Code#

1000 ; LI ST#D: CONVERT. Mb5

1010 ;

1020 ;

1030 ;

1040 ; ASM , #D. CONVERT. COM

1050 ;

1060 ; SOSSoooooooooooooooossoDDss
1070 ; ASCI|I - ATASCII Converter
1080 ; by: Christopher M Kell ey
1090 ; for: OSS, Inc. Newsletter

100 ; SOSSSooooSoooooooSoooosssoDDs

110 ;

120 . OPT NO LI ST

130 ;

140 ; Label s

150 ;

160 DOSVEC = $0A

170 LMARGN = $52

180 SAVLOC = $CB

190 I NVFLG = $02B6

1200 SHFLOK = $02BE

1210 | CCOM = $0342

1220 | CBAL = $0344

1230 | CBAH = $0345

1240 | CBLL = $0348

1250 | CBLH = $0349

1260 | CAX1 = $034A

1270 C1OV = $E456

1280 ;

1290 ; Start

1300 ;

1310 *=  $4000

1320 BEG N

1330 JMP START

1340 ;

1350 ; Text

1360 ;

1370 TEXT

1380 . BYTE $7D, $9B, " ASCl | /| ATASCI | Text File Converter", $9B
1390 .BYTE " (c)1986 Christopher M Kell ey and
CSS. ", $9B, $9B, $9B, $9B

1400 . BYTE $7F, "Conversion Type:", $9B
1410 .BYTE $7F," [1]ASCII To ATASCII", $9B

1420 .BYTE $7F," [2] ATASCI|I To ASCII", $9B
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1430

1440 ;

1450
1460

1470 ;

1480
1490

1500 ;

1510
1520

1530 ;

1540
1550

1560 ;

1570
1580

1590 ;

1600
1610

1620 ;

1630
1640

1650 ;

1660
1670

1680 ;

1690
1700

1710 ;

1720
1730

1740 ;

1750
1760

1770 ;

1780
1790

1800 ;

1810
1820

1830 ;

1840
1850

1860 ;

1870
1880

1890 ;

1900

1910 ;

1920
1930
1940
1950
1960

1970 ;

1980
1990
2000
2010

QUST

.BYTE $7F," [Q Qit", $9B, $9B, $9B

N

. BYTE $1C, $9C, $7F, " Pl ease Choose: ", $00

RETURN
. BYTE $9B, $9B, $00

I NFI

QUTF

LE

. BYTE $1C, $9C, " File To Convert:", $00

I LE

. BYTE $1C, $9C, " Qutput File:", $00

DONE

ERR

EDI T

. BYTE $9B, $9B, $7F, "DONE! - [RETURN] To Conti nue", $00 $

. BYTE $7F, "ERROR - [RETURN] To Retry", $00

.BYTE "E: "

I NNAMVE
. BYTE "D !

OUTNANME
. BYTE "D !

ANSVEER
. BYTE $00, $00

FLAG
. BYTE $00, $00, $00

TLEN

. BYTE $00

ATRET
. BYTE $9B

ASCRET
. BYTE $0D, $0A

SAVL

M

. BYTE $00

; OQpen Channel 1 To E

START

LDA
STA
LDA
STA

LDX
LDA
STA
JSR

LMARGN ; SAVE ORI G NAL
SAVLM  ; LEFT MARG N
#3$00

LMARGN

#$10 ; CHANNEL 1
#$0C ; CLOSE

| CCOM X ; JUST | N CASE
a ov



2020
2030
2040
2050
2060
2070
2080
2090
2100
2110
2120
2130
2140
2150
2160
2170
2180
2190
2200
2210

2220 ;

2230
2240
2250
2260
2270
2280
2290
2300
2310
2320
2330
2340
2350
2360
2370
2380
2390
2400
2410

2420 ;

2430
2440
2450
2460
2470
2480

2490 ;

2500
2510
2520
2530
2540
2550

2560 ;

2570
2580
2590
2600

LDX #$10 : CHANNEL 1
LDA #$03 ; OPEN
STA | CCOM X ; EDI TOR
LDA # <EDI'T
STA | CBAL, X
LDA # >EDI'T
STA | CBAH, X
LDA #$0C : READ, VRI TE
STA | CAX1, X
JSR Cl OV :DOIT
;Print Text
PRG
LDA # <TEXT ; HOLD ADDR COF
STA SAVLOC ; TEXT FOR USE
LDA # >TEXT
STA SAVLOC+1
JSR PRNTI C1
: Get Answer
GETNUM
LDA # <ANSWER ; HOLD ADDR COF
STA SAVLOC ; ANSVER FOR USE
LDA # >ANSWER
STA SAVLOC+1
LDA #$02 ; ANSVER LENGTH
STA TLEN
JSR GETI C1
LDA ANSVER ; FI ND QUT WHAT
CWP #3$31 ; ANSVER WAS
BNE TRY2 ; NOT 1
LDA #$00 ITIS 1
STA FLAG : SET FLAG FOR
JMP CONVRT ; ASCII - ATASC
LDA #$40 ; SET UP CAPS
STA SHFLOK
TRY2
CWVP #3$32
BNE TRYQ : NOT 2
LDA #$01 I TIS 2
STA FLAG : SET FLAG FOR
JMP CONVRT ; ATASCI| - ASC
TRYQ
CWP #3$51
BNE TRYAGN ; NOT Q
LDA SAVLM ; RESTORE LEFT
STA LMARGN ; MARG N
JMP (DOSVEC) ; BACK TO DOS
TRYAGN
LDA # <QUSTN ; REPRI NT JUST
STA SAVLOC ; THE QUESTI ON
LDA # >QUSTN



2610
2620
2630

2640 ;

2650
2660
2670
2680
2690
2700
2710
2720
2730
2740
2750
2760
2770
2780
2790
2800
2810
2820
2830
2840
2850
2860
2870
2880
2890

STA
JSR
JWP

SAVLOC+1
PRNTICL ; PRINT IT
GETNUM ; TRY AGAI N

;Print Routine

PRNTI CL
LDY
LDA
CMVP
BEQ
LDX
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR
| NC
BNE
| NC
JWP

ENDPRNT
RTS

2900 ;
: Get Answer

2910
2920
2930
2940
2950
2960
2970
2980
2990
3000
3010
3020
3030
3040
3050
3060
3070
3080

GETI C1
LDA
STA
LDX
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR
RTS

3090 ;

3100
3110
3120
3130
3140
3150
3160
3170

; Get Fil

CONVRT
LDA
STA
LDA

STA
JSR

3180 ;

3190

GETIN

#$00

(SAVLOC), Y ; $00=TEXT END
#$00  ; SAVLOC=ADDR OF
ENDPRNT ; TEXT

#$10  ; CHANEL 1

#$0B  ; PUT BI NARY REC
| COOM X

SAVLOC ; TEXT ADDR

| CBAL, X

SAVLOC+1

| CBAH, X

#$01 ;1 CHAR ONLY

| CBLL, X

#$00

| CBLH, X

aov ;DOIT

SAVLOC ; NEXT CHAR
PRNTI C1

SAVLOC+1

PRNTICL ;DO | T AGAI N

#$00 ; SET NO | NVERSE
I NVFLG

#$10 ; CHANNEL 1
#$05 ; GET TEXT REC
| CCOM X

SAVLCC ; BUFFER ADDR
| CBAL, X

SAVLOC+1

| CBAH, X

TLEN ; GET LENGIH

| CBLL, X

#3$00

| CBLH, X

a ov ;DO 1T

enanes

# <RETURN ; HOLD ADDR OF
SAVLCC ; TEXT FOR USE
# >RETURN

SAVLOC+1

PRNTI C1



3200 LDA # <I NFI LE ; PRI NT SOVE

3210 STA SAVLOC ; MORE TEXT
3220 LDA # >I NFI LE

3230 STA SAVLOC+1

3240 JSR PRNTI C1

3250 ;

3260 LDA #3$00

3270 TAX

3280 ;

3290 CLRIN

3300 STA | NNAME+2, X

3310 I NX

3320 CPX #$0F

3330 BNE CLRI N

3340 ;

3350 LDA # <I NNAMVE+2 ; GET

3360 STA SAVLOC ; FI LE TO CONVERT
3370 LDA # >| NNAVE+2

3380 STA SAVLOC+1

3390 LDA #$0F ; TEXT LENGTH
3400 STA TLEN

3410 JSR GETI C1

3420 ;

3430 LDA | NNAVE+3 ; FI ND COLON
3440 CVP #$3A

3450 BNE TRYNXT

3460 LDA #$00 ;FOQUND I T, SET
3470 STA FLAG+1 ; FLAG

3480 JMP OPENI N

3490 ;

3500 TRYNXT

3510 LDA | NNAMVE+4 ; TRY AGAI N FOR
3520 CVP #$3A ; COLON

3530 BNE NOTHERE

3540 LDA #$00  FQUNT I T, SET
3550 STA FLAG+1 ; FLAG

3560 JMP OPENI N

3570 ;

3580 NOTHERE

3590 LDA #$01 ;1 T'S NOT HERE
3600 STA FLAG+1 ; SET FLAG
3610 ;

3620 OPENI N

3630 LDX #$20 ; CHANNEL 2
3640 LDA #$0C ; CLOSE - JusT
3650 STA | CCOM X ; I N CASE

3660 JSR Cl OV

3670 ;

3680 LDX #$20 ; CHANNEL 2
3690 LDA #$03 ; OPEN

3700 STA | CCOM X

3710 LDA FLAG+1 ; CHECK FLAG
3720 CWVP #3500

3730 BNE NOTSET

3740 LDA # <l NNAVE+2 : FI LENAVE
3750 STA | CBAL, X ; ADDR

3760 LDA # >| NNAVE+2

3770 STA | CBAH, X

3780 JVP CONT



3790 ;

3800 NOTSET
3810 LDA
3820 STA
3830 LDA
3840 STA
3850 ;

3860 CONT
3870 LDA
3880 STA
3890 JSR
3900 BPL
3910 JMVP
3920 ;

3930 GETQUT
3940 LDA
3950 STA
3960 LDA
3970 STA
3980 JSR
3990 ;

4000 GeETAUT1
4010 LDA
4020 STA
4030 LDA
4040 STA
4050 JSR
4060 ;

4070 LDA
4080 TAX
4090 ;

4100 CLROUT
4110 STA
4120 | NX
4130 CPX
4140 BNE
4150 ;

4160 LDA
4170 STA
4180 LDA
4190 STA
4200 LDA
4210 STA
4220 JSR
4230 ;

4240 LDA
4250 CwP
4260 BNE
4270 LDA
4280 STA
4290 JVP
4300 ;

4310 TRYNXT1
4320 LDA
4330 CwP
4340 BNE
4350 LDA
4360 STA

4370 JWP

# <I NNAME ; FI LENAVE ADDR
| CBAL, X

# > NNAME

| CBAH, X

#$04

| CAX1, X
a ov
GETOUT
GETIN

; READ FI LE

;1 T WORKED
; FAILED - RETRY

# <RETURN ; HOLD ADDR OF
SAVLCC ; TEXT FOR USE
# >RETURN

SAVLCOC+1

PRNTI C1

# <OUTFI LE ; PRI NT SQOVE
SAVLCC ; MORE TEXT

# >OUTFI LE

SAVLCOC+1

PRNTI C1

#3$00

OUTNAME+2, X

#3$10
CLROUT

# <OUTNAME+2 ; GET
SAVLCC ; FI LE TO CONVERT
# >OUTNAME+2

SAVLOC+1
#$0F
TLEN
GETI C1

; TEXT LENGTH

OUTNAME+3 ; FI ND COLON
#$3A
TRYNXT1
#3$00
FLAGH+2
OPENCUT

; FOUND I T, SET
; FLAG

OUTNAME+4 ; TRY AGAI N FOR
#$3A ; COLON

NOTHERE1L
#3$00
FLAG+2
OPENCUT

; FOUNT I T, SET
; FLAG



4380 ;
4390 NOTHERE1

4400 LDA #$01 1 T'S NOT HERE
4410 STA FLAG+2 ; SET FLAG
4420 ;

4430 OPENOUT

4440 LDX #$30 ; CHANNEL 3
4450 LDA #3$0C ; CLOSE - JUST
4460 STA | CCOM X ;I N CASE

4470 JSR Cl OV

4480 ;

4490 LDX #$30 : CHANNEL 2
4500 LDA #$03 ; OPEN

4510 STA | CCOV X

4520 LDA FLAG+2 ; CHECK FLAG
4530 CWVP #3$00

4540 BNE NOTSET1

4550 LDA # <OUTNAME+2 ; FI LENAMVE
4560 STA | CBAL, X ; ADDR

4570 LDA # >OUTNANME+2

4580 STA | CBAH, X

4590 JVMP CONT1

4600 ;

4610 NOTSET1

4620 LDA # <OUTNAME ; FI LENAMVE
4630 STA | CBAL, X ; ADDR

4640 LDA # >OUTNANE

4650 STA | CBAH, X

4660 ;

4670 CONT1

4680 LDA #$08 :VWRI TE FI LE
4690 STA | CAX1, X

4700 JSR Cl OV

4710 BPL DO T

4720 JMP GETOUT1

4730 ;

4740 ; Do Conversi on

4750 ;

4760 DO T

4770 LDA FLAG : FIND QUT WH CH
4780 CWVP #3$00 ; CONVERSI ON
4790 BEQ ASCAT

4800 JVMP ATASC

4810 ;

4820 ASCAT

4830 LDA # <ANSWER ; STORE ADDR
4840 STA SAVLOC

4850 LDA # >ANSWER

4860 STA SAVLOC+1

4870 JSR GETI C2

4880 BPL GETCHAR

4890 JVMP END

4900 ;

4910 GETCHAR

4920 LDA ANSVER ;IS IT CTRL- M?
4930 CVP #3$0D

4940 BEQ GOTI T ' YES, REPLACE IT
4950 LDA # <ANSWER ; NO, PUT CHAR

4960 STA SAVLOC ; BACK



4970
4980
4990
5000
5010
5020
5030

LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR
BPL
JWP

5040 ;

5050
5060
5070
5080
5090
5100
5110
5120
5130
5140
5150
5160
5170
5180
5190
5200

CONE
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR

LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR
BPL
JWP

5210 ;

5220
5230
5240
5250
5260
5270
5280
5290
5300
5310
5320
5330
5340
5350

GETI C2
LDX
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR
RTS

5360 ;

5370
5380
5390
5400
5410
5420
5430
5440
5450
5460
5470
5480
5490
5500

PUTI C3
LDX
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR
RTS

5510 ;

5520
5530
5540
5550

ATASC
LDA
STA
LDA

# >ANSVER
SAVLCOC+1
#3$01

TLEN

PUTI C3
ASCAT
ERROR

# <ANSVER ; YES, GET
SAVLCC ; SECOND PART
# >ANSVER

SAVLCOC+1

GETI C2

# <ATRET ; PUT ATASCI |
SAVLOC ;¢ R TO QUTPUT
# >ATRET

SAVLCOC+1

#3$01

TLEN

PUTI C3

ASCAT

ERROR

#$20 ; CHANNEL #2
#$07 ; GET BI NARY REC
| CCOM X

SAVLCC ; BUFFER ADDR
| CBAL, X

SAVLOC+1

| CBAH, X

#$01 ; LENGTH = 1

| CBLL, X

#3$00

| CBLH, X

a ov

#$30 ; CHANNEL #3
#$0B ; PUT Bl NARY REC
| CCOM X

SAVLOC ; TEXT ADDR

| CBAL, X

SAVLOC+1

| CBAH, X

TLEN ; TEXT LENGTH
| CBLL, X

#3$00

| CBLH, X

a ov

# <ANSVER ; STORE ADDR
SAVLCC
# >ANSVEER



5560
5570
5580
5590

STA
JSR
BPL
JWP

5600 ;

5610
5620
5630
5640
5650
5660
5670
5680
5690
5700
5710
5720
5730

GETCHAR1
LDA
CMVP
BEQ
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR
BPL
JWP

5740 ;

5750
5760
5770
5780
5790
5800
5810
5820
5830
5840

GOrl 11
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR
BPL
JWP

5850 ;

5860
5870
5880
5890
5900
5910
5920
5930
5940
5950
5960
5970
5980
5990
6000
6010
6020
6030
6040
6050
6060
6070
6080
6090
6100
6110
6120
6130
6140

End O

END
LDX
LDA

STA
JSR

LDX
LDA
STA
JSR

LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR

LDA
STA
LDA
STA
LDA
STA
JSR

JWP

SAVLOC+1
GETI C2
GETCHARL
END

ANSVEER

#$9B I1SI1T OR?
GOTl T1 ; YES, REPLACE IT
# <ANSVER ; NO, PUT IT
SAVLCC ; BACK

# >ANSVER

SAVLCOC+1

#3$01

TLEN

PUTI C3

ATASC

ERROR

# <ASCRET ; PUT ASCI
SAVLOC ;R LF PAIRIN
# >ASCRET

SAVLOC+1

#3$02

TLEN

PUTI C3

ATASC

ERROR

Run

#$20 ; CHANNEL 2
#$0C ; CLOSE

| CCOM X

a ov

#$30 ; CHANNEL 3
#$0C ; CLOSE

| CCOM X

a ov

# <DONE ; LET USER KNOW
SAVLCC

# >DONE

SAVLOC+1

PRNTI C1

# <ANSVER ; GET U R
SAVLCC

# >ANSVER

SAVLOC+1

#3$02

TLEN

GETI C1

PRG



6150 ERROR

6160 LDX #%$20 ; CHANNEL 2
6170 LDA #3$0C ; CLOSE
6180 STA | CCOM X

6190 JSR Cl OV

6200 ;

6210 LDA #3$30 ; CHANNEL 3
6220 LDA #3$0C ; CLOSE
6230 STA | CCOM X

6240 JSR Cl OV

6250 ;

6260 LDA # <ERR ; THERE'S A PROB
6270 STA SAVLCC

6280 LDA # >ERR

6290 STA SAVLOC+1

6300 JSR PRNTI C1

6310 ;

6320 LDA # <ANSWER ; GET C/' R
6330 STA SAVLCC

6340 LDA # >ANSWER

6350 STA SAVLOC+1

6360 LDA #$02

6370 STA TLEN

6380 JSR CGETIC1

6390 ;

6400 JMP PRG

6410 ;

6420 ; End O Program

6430 ;

6440 *=  $02EO

6450 . BEG N

6460 ;

6470 . END



